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November 10, 2009

Mr. John Michael Hoagland
Worldwide Junk Dealer and Recycling Center
633 S Union Road
Troy, Ohio 45373

RE:	 Notice of Violation
Worldwide Junk Dealer and Recycling Center
Property located at 633 S Union Road, Miami County, Ohio

Dear Mr. Hoagland:

On November 3, 2009, 1 conducted a re-inspection at your property located at
633 S Union Road (identified by Miami County Auditors as Parcel No.D08-
090920), Troy, Miami County, Ohio in your presence. Previous inspections were
conducted at this same property on April 28, June 2, and July 21, 2009.

The property remains the site of open dumping of solid wastes. The purpose of
this comprehensive inspection was to determine compliance with Ohio's Solid
Waste Laws, Ohio Revised Code (ORC) 3734 and Ohio Administrative Code
(OAC) 3734.

During the inspection on November 3, 2009, the following was observed:

Originally miscellaneous solid waste piles including but not limited to wood
and plastic was corriingled with soil on the back of the property resulting in
several large piles of debris that were classified as open dumping.
Currently the piles have been flattened and moved to the side. Recyclable
material was removed from the piles and what remains is for disposal.
You stated that no waste had been removed from the property for disposal
and that remaining waste would be removed once you had the money to
do so. Please ensure the waste is removed in a timely manner from your
property and the solid waste is removed to a licensed facility for disposal.
Please keep all receipts as proof of proper disposal.

Due to the continued presence of this debris on your property, you remain
in violation of the following Solid Waste Laws and Regulations:
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The open dumping of solid wastes such as those observed on this property is a
violation of Ohio Revised Code (ORC) Section 3734.03, which states in part:

"No person shall dispose of solid wastes ... by open burning or open
dumping..."

Open Dumping is also a violation of OAC Rule 3745-27-05(C), which states in
part:

"No person shall conduct, permit, or allow open dumping. In the event
that open dumping is occurring or has occurred at a property, the
person(s) responsible for the open dumping, the owner of the property, or
the person(s) who allow or allowed open dumping to occur, shall promptly
remove and dispose or otherwise manage the solid waste in accordance
with Chapter 3734 of the Revised Code, and shall submit verification that
the solid waste has been properly managed".

Operating and maintaining a solid waste facility without a license is a violation of
ORC Section 3745.05(A), which states in part:

"Except as provided in divisions (A)(4), (8), and (9) of this section, no
person shall operate or maintain a solid waste facility without a license
issued under this division by the board of health of the health district in
which the facility is located or by the director of environmental protection
when the health district in which the facility is located is not on the
approved list under section 3734.08 of the Revised Code".

This is also a violation of OAC Rule 3745-37-01(A), which states in part:

"No person shall conduct municipal solid waste landfill, industrial solid
waste landfill, residual solid waste landfill, compost facility, transfer
facility, infectious waste treatment facility, or solid waste incineration
facility operations without possessing a separate, valid license for each
such operation, as required by Chapter 3734. of the Revised Code and the
Administrative Code rules adopted thereunder. Each license shall be
obtained from the board of health in the health district in which the facility
is located, or by the director, if the director has assumed the licensing
function for that health district".

The above violations of the ORG, and the OAC, constitute a violation of ORC
3734.11(A), which states:

"No person shall violate any section of this chapter, any rule adopted
under it, or any order issued under section 3734.13 of the Revised Code".

2.	 During the November 3, 2009 inspection, scrap tires that were previously
scattered on the property were found stored in old salt barns or semi trailers. In
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addition, the tires used to create a retaining wall on two (2) sides of a concrete
pad were removed and placed in the salt barn. Please be aware that all scrap
tires that are not resalable and inventoried must be disposed of at a licensed
scrap tire facility and using a registered scrap tire transporter.

This letter serves to inform you that all remaining waste must be removed
from this property for proper disposal (E.g., solid waste in a licensed sanitary
landfill or transfer facility) and must be taken to a licensed facility. Dirt, rock
and demolition debris may be taken to a licensed construction and demolition
debris facility.

Scrap tires not inventoried for resale must be removed by a registered
scrap tire transporter. Any tire not on a rim and is exposed to the weather
must be tarped.

Receipts documenting proper disposal must be submitted to Ohio EPA,
Southwest District Office (SWDO), Division of Solid and Infectious Waste
Management (DSIWM) at the letterhead address.

A re-inspection by this office will be conducted in the future to determine
compliance.

Compliance with the requirements outlined in this letter shall not relieve you of your
obligation to comply with other legal obligations, including, but not limited to, Chapters
3704, 3714, 3734, or 6111 of the Ohio Revised Code or under the Federal Clean Water
Act, Clean Air Act, Comprehensive Environmental Response, Compensation, and
Liability Act, or Resource Conservation and Recovery Act remedying conditions
resulting from any release of contaminants to the environment.

If you have any questions, please contact me at (937) 285-6094.

S,iicereIy,

Jill Iberding, R.S.
Environmental Specialist
Division of Solid and Infectious Waste Management

EC: Therese Tyson, Miami County Health District ttysonmiamicountyhealth.net
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